
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2021

NO. 63

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT E. THURSTON, JR. *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

TIMOTHY F. MALONEY
SAMUEL P. MORSE
Joseph, Greenwald & Laake, P.A.
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 400
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770
(301) 220-2200
tmaloney@jgllaw.com
smorse@jgllaw.com
Counsel for Respondents

MATTHEW G. SAWYER
The Law Offices of Matthew G.
Sawyer, L.L.C
30 Courthouse Square, Suite 100
Rockville, Maryland 20850
(301) 244-9151
matthew@msawyerlaw.com
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. To override and change the Commission’s redistricting plan, the Council had to pass a law..... 10

 II. The 2012 amendment to Section 305 did not change the requirement that the Council enact “a law” to adopt a different map than the one proposed in the Commission’s plan. It simply described how the Commission plan “shall become law ... as an act of the Council.” 13

 III. Nothing in the legislative history of CB-55-2012 supports the petitioner’s construction of Section 305..... 18

 IV. Laws are adopted by passing bills. A bill was required here. 21

 V. The Council’s purported enactment of its own redistricting map was not merely administrative or “ministerial in character.”..... 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019)..... | 28 |
| <i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , (AIRC) 576 U.S. 787 (2015) | 26, 28 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) | 15 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... | 27, 29 |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355, 367-68 (1932) | 22 |
| <i>Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 100 U.S. 508 (1879)..... | 15 |
| <i>Harford County v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 272 Md. 33, 321 A.2d 151 (1974)..... | 4 |
| <i>Save Our Streets v. Mitchell</i> , 357 Md. 237, 743 A.2d 748 (2000) | 10 |
| <i>Cheeks v. Cedlair Corp.</i> , 287 Md. 595, 415 A.2d 255 (1980)..... | 10 |
| <i>Board of Supervisors of Elections v. Weiss</i> , 217 Md. 133, 138, 141 A.2d 734, 737 (1958)..... | 15 |
| <i>Schisler v. State</i> , 394 Md. 519, 575-76, 907 A.2d 175-208 (2006)..... | 24 |
| <i>Montgomery County v. Anchor Inn Seafood Restaurant</i> , 374 Md. 327,336 822 A.2d 429,434 (2000)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>In re Legislative Districting</i> , 370 Md. 312, 108 A.2d 292 (2002)..... | 3, 27 |
| <i>Mayor & City Council of Ocean City v. Bunting</i> , 168 Md. App. 134, 141, 895 A.2d 1068, 1072 (2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>County Council of Harford County v. Maryland Reclamation Associates</i> , 328 Md. 229, 614 A.2d 78 (1992) | 26 |
| <i>Barranca v. Prince George's County</i> , 264 Md. 562, 287 A.2d 286 (1972) | 26 |

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>King v. Bankerd</i> , 303 Md. 98, 106, 492 A.2d 608, 612 (1985) | 29 |
| <i>Ritchmount Partnership v. Board</i> , 283 Md. 48, 388 A.2d 523 (1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mandel v. O'Hara</i> , 320 Md. 103, 576 A.2d 766, (1990) | 30 |
| <i>Office of the Governor v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 360 Md. 520 759 A.2d 249 (2000) | 30 |
| <i>State v. Goldsberry</i> , 419 Md. 100, 18 A.3d 839 (2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Ahlers</i> , 305 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>National Agricultural Chemicals Assn. v. Rominger</i> , 500 F. Supp. 465 (E.D. Cal. 1980)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cape Girardeau v. Foudeu</i> , 30 Mo. App. 551 (1888) | 25 |
| <i>Laidlaw Transit, Inc. v. Alabama Educ. Ass'n</i> , 769 So. 2d 782 (Ala. 2000) | 25 |
| <i>Mullan v. State</i> , 114 Cal. 578 (1896)..... | 25 |
| <i>State ex rel. Robinson v. Fluent</i> , 30 Wn.2d 194 (1948)..... | 25 |
| <i>McKee v. Louisville</i> , 616 P.2d 969, 972 (Colo. 2000) | 29 |
| <i>Cline v. Meis</i> , 905 P.2d 1072, 1077 (Ka. 1995) | 29 |
| <u>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY</u> | |
| Md. Const., Art. III, Section 5 | 2 |
| Md. Const. Art. XI-A, Section 2..... | 10 |
| Md. Const. Art. III, Section 29 | 22 |
| Md. Code. Ann, Local Gov't § 10-101, <i>et. seq.</i> | 10, 24, 25, 26 |
| Prince George's County Charter, Art. I, Section 102 | 23 |
| Prince George's County Charter, Art. III, Section 305..... | <i>passim</i> ³ |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Prince George’s County Charter, Art. III, Section 317..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Prince George’s County Charter, Art. III, Section 319..... | 21 |
| Prince George’s County Charter, Art. III, Section 320..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Prince George’s County Charter, Art. III, Section 321..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Prince George’s County Charter, Art. III, Section 402..... | 24 |
| Prince George’s County Charter, Art. IV, Section 411 | 6, 17, 23 |
| Prince George’s County Charter, Art. X, Section 1017..... | 22, 24, 25 |
| Anne Arundel County Charter, Art. II, Section 207 | 4, 17 |
| Baltimore County Charter, Art. II, Section. 207 | 4, 17 |
| Cecil County Charter, Art. II, Section. 214..... | 4, 17 |
| Dorchester County Charter, Art. II, Section. 213 | 4, 17 |
| Frederick County Charter, Art. II, Section. 214..... | 4, 17 |
| Howard County Charter, Art. II, Section 202 | 4, 17 |
| Harford County Charter, Art. II, Section 204 | 4, 17 |
| Montgomery County, Art. I. Section 104 | 4, 17 |
| Wicomico County Charter, Art. II, Sec. 201..... | 4, 17 |
| 2 M. Farrand, The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (1911)..... | 27 |
